

No. 17-698

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUSTIN BUXTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ADRIENNE DOUGHERTY, individually and in her official
capacity as Program Director and Coordinator of Radiation
Therapy at The Community College of Baltimore County, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
American Center for
Law & Justice
P.O. Box 60
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 549-7020

CARLY F. GAMMILL
ABIGAIL A. SOUTHERLAND
MICHELLE K. TERRY
American Center for
Law & Justice
625 Bakers Bridge Ave.
Suite 105-121
Franklin, TN 37067
(615) 599-5572

Counsel for Petitioner

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
American Center for
Law & Justice
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
JOHN R. GARZA
Garza Law Firm, P.A.
17 W. Jefferson St., Suite 100
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 340-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 2

I. Respondents’ Reliance on Academic Freedom
Cases is Misplaced. 2

II. The Free Speech Clause Forbids Viewpoint-
Based Discrimination Even in the Absence of
a Formal Policy or a Public Forum. 4

III. Respondents’ Remaining Legal Arguments
are Meritless and Further Support Granting
the Petition. 7

IV. Respondents Misunderstand the Posture of
Mr. Buxton’s Free Speech Claim. 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	6
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	9
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	9
<i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	4
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	6, 8
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	3
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	4
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	9
<i>Settle v. Dickson Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	5

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State
Crime Victims Bd.*,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 7

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 3

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 2

United States v. American Library Ass'n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003) 6

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 10

Sup. Ct. R. 16.1 11
